
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 October 2014 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 October 2014 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Pensions Committee 
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, Mrs S Rawlins, A H Turner MBE JP and 
1 UK Independence Party Vacancy 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative 
M G Leaning, District Councils Representative 
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative 
 

Public Document Pack





 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 THURSDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference  

1  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
(Councillors are reminded that there is no need to declare an Interest if it 
has already been recorded on the register of disclosable pecuniary 
interests (DPIs) or notified to the Monitoring Officer in accordance with 
the regulations. However, Councillors declaring interests must state what 
the DPI is and accordingly not speak or vote on the item) 
 

 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 24 July 2014  
 

 
(Pages 5 

- 12) 

4  Independent Advisor's Report  
(A report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent Financial 
Advisor, which provides a market commentary by the Committee's 
Independent Advisor on the current state of global investment 
market) 
 

 
(Pages 
13 - 16) 

5  Pension Fund Update Report  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
provides updates on current issues and Fund matters over the 
quarter ending 30th June 2014) 
 

 
(Pages 
17 - 30) 

6  Investment Management Report  
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which  covers the 
management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the 
period from 1st April to 30th June 2014) 
 

 
(Pages 
31 - 54) 

7  Pension Administration Report  
(The quarterly pensions administration report from the pension 
administrator, Mouchel. Graeme Hall, the Service Delivery 
Manager, will update the committee on current administration 
issues) 
 

 
(Pages 
55 - 58) 

8  Manager Report - Invesco Asset Management - Global ex UK 
Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
introduces a presentation from Invesco Asset Managers, who 
manage the Global ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio. 
Representatives of the manager will report on how our investments 
have performed) 
 

 
(Pages 
59 - 62) 

9  Pension Fund External Audit ISA 260 Report  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager which brings 
the ISA 260 report to those charged with governance of the 
Pension Fund, submitted by the external auditors for the Council, 
KPMG) 
 
 

 
(Pages 
63 - 76) 



10  Performance Measurement Annual Report  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which sets 
out the Pension Fund's longer term investment performance, for 
the periods ending 31st March 2014) 
 

 
(Pages 
77 - 82) 

11  Asset Allocation  
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
provides updates following the first meeting of the working group to 
discuss asset allocation, following the asset liability study 
undertaken by Hymans Robertson) 
 

 
(Pages 
83 - 86) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Catherine Wilman 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 24 JULY 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, Mrs S Rawlins 
and A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Other members: Andy Antcliffe (Employee Representative), Cllr M Leaning (District 
Council Representative) 
 
Independent Adviser: Peter Jones 
 
Officers in attendance:-  Jo Ray (Group Manager, Pensions and Treasury), Nick 
Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
9     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER REPLACEMENT 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C E D Mair. 
 
10     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor. 
  
Mr A Antcliff requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire 
County Council. 
 
Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund. 
 
11     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 MAY 2014 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2014 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
24 JULY 2014 
 
 
12     INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent 
Advisor, which provided a market commentary on the current state of global 
investment markets. 
 
Inflation worldwide was too low to be healthy.  It was currently below 2% in the US 
and UK inflation had gone down quite quickly in recent months.  However, wage 
inflation had meant that China was not likely to be a cheap producer of goods any 
longer. 
 
It was expected that the Bank of England base rate would begin to rise shortly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
13     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on current issues 
and Fund matters over the quarter ending 31 March 2014. 
 
It was noted that the Fund's ten largest single company investments were the same 
companies as the previous quarter.  A request was noted for the full list of holdings to 
be produced for the Committee.  It was agreed to present it at Committee once a 
year. 
 
Voting had been relatively quiet over the quarter. 
 
Councillor Jackson updated the Committee on the most recent meeting of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum.  The Scheme Governance Regulations were 
discussed.   
 
There was discussion about the ongoing issue with IRFS reporting requirements and 
whether banks were fully showing debts on statements.  There had been extensive 
discussion in the UK and US about the legality of the accounting process.  The issue 
was currently in a pre-pre-judicial review stage. 
 
It was highlighted that the contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration 
services to the Fund would end on 31 March 2015.  Committee members had already 
been notified by email that West Yorkshire Pension Fund had been chosen as the 
preferred provider for pension administration services from 1 April 2015.  A project 
board and team had been set up to help manage the transfer. 
 
Employers within the scheme had been informed, but not members of the Fund.  
Members should not experience any change in the service, except for different 
contact details. 
 

Page 6



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

24 JULY 2014 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
14     INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on current issues 
and Fund matters over the quarter ending 31 March 2014. 
 
It was noted that the Fund's ten largest single company investments were the same 
companies as the previous quarter.  A request was noted for the full list of holdings to 
be produced for the Committee.  It was agreed to present it at Committee once a 
year. 
 
Voting had been relatively quiet over the quarter. 
 
Councillor Jackson updated the Committee on the most recent meeting of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum.  The Scheme Governance Regulations were 
discussed.   
 
There was discussion about the ongoing issue with IRFS reporting requirements and 
whether banks were fully showing debts on statements.  There had been extensive 
discussion in the UK and US about the legality of the accounting process.  The issue 
was currently in a pre-pre-judicial review stage. 
 
It was highlighted that the contract with Mouchel to provide Pensions Administration 
services to the Fund would end on 31 March 2015.  Committee members had already 
been notified by email that West Yorkshire Pension Fund had been chosen as the 
preferred provider for pension administration services from 1 April 2015.  A project 
board and team had been set up to help manage the transfer. 
 
Employers within the scheme had been informed, but not members of the Fund.  
Members should not experience any change in the service, except for different 
contact details. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
15     PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a quarterly report by the pension administrator from 
Mouchel.  Stuart Duncombe, the Communications Coordinator was present to take 
the Committee through the report. 
 
It was highlighted that six out of 21 performance indicators had dipped below 100% in 
the period March to May 2014.  It was explained this had been due to the late 
issuance of the Transitional
[...]
orking group of officers, committee 
members and the Independent Advisor to consider the detailed asset allocation for 
the Fund and to report recommendations to the Committee.  
 
Councillor N I Jackson volunteered to be a member of the working group and Jo Ray 
would email the Committee to seek further members. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the high level asset allocation strategy for the fund be agreed; 
 

Page 11



8 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
24 JULY 2014 
 

2. That a working group of officers, committee members and the Independent 
Advisor be set up to consider the detailed asset allocation for the Fund and 
to report recommendations to the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 

Page 12



 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 October 2014 

Subject: Independent Advisor's Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background
 
INVESTMENT COMMENTARY 

 
October 2014 

 
 
Global equity markets edge higher. 
 
Global markets have edged higher in the last quarter- albeit reluctantly, led by the 
USA, which recently reached an all-time high. The economic news has been 
perfectly acceptable in the US and the UK but much less good in Europe where the 
growth rate continues to deteriorate. The central banks of the world have generally 
continued their easy money policy, whilst in the US and the UK, they have been 
warning that interest rates will probably need to rise in 2015. Fixed interest markets 
have seen prices little changed in response. Investors seemingly agree with the 
bankers that growth in the world economy remains fragile, that there is not going to 
be an abrupt reversal of such policies and that equ
[...]
nd
 
1. Performance and Benchmarking 
 
1.1  Local Performance Indicators (LPI’s) are routinely reported to Lincolnshire 

County Council at monthly partnership meetings. The purpose is to provide 
greater clarity to the Pension Fund of the Mouchel Pension Units’ overall 
performance compared against industry standards.  The service delivery 
team use the task management module to organise their daily work flow 
with target dates and performance measures hard wired into the system. 
The performance measures ensure tasks are prioritised on a daily basis and 
although the work flow is in the main automated, the service delivery co-
ordinator has the flexibility to re-schedule work should time pressure 
demand. The intention of the locally agreed indicators is to enhance the 
visibility of Mouchel’s overall service standards and similarly assist the 
Committee in its role of monitoring the overall performance of the Mouchel 
Pension Unit. The locally agreed indicators compliment the rather narrow set 
of CIPFA national benchmarking measures already reported through 
established Service Level Agreements and the benchmarking club.     

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.2 The 13 LPI groups have been selected as they represent work areas that 
generate the highest volumes of enquiries and queries. The minimum days 
(time taken) and performance targets (as a minimum target) are set 
purposely to ensure that the Mouchel Pension Unit can provide a quality 
service to all our customers.  

 
1.3 The Task Management reports show the Units performance as measured 

against both the local indicators and the national CIPFA benchmarks. The 
results for the period June 2014 to August 2014 extracted from the Task 
Management module (Altair) are shown below.   

 

Service Days 

Minimum 

Target 

Average Case 

Time (days) 

Number of 

Cases 

Over 

target 

TOTAL 

(cases) 

Within 

Target 

Actual 

Performance 

Processing new entrants 18 98.5 4.1 1042 0 1042 1042 100.0%
[...]
ry and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 October 2014 

Subject: 
Manager Report - Invesco Asset Management - Global 
ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper introduces a presentation from Invesco Asset Managers, who 
manage the Global ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio.  Representatives of 
the manager will report on how our investments have performed. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background
 
1 The Fund’s external managers report quarterly in writing and at least once 

every twelve months in person to the Committee.  Performance is formally 
reviewed every three years and a decision taken to retain the manager or 
re-tender the mandate.  Contractually, management agreements can be 
terminated with one month’s notice.  

 
2 Invesco Asset Management Ltd commenced management of the global 

enhanced index equity portfolio on 1st July 2005.  Management of the 
portfolio is undertaken by the Structured Products division of Invesco, who 
apply a financial model and optimisation process in the selection of stocks 
and the construction of the portfolio.  The manager ran a US portfolio for the 
Fund from July 2000 until June 2005.   

 
3 The global portfolio is the passive part of the Fund’s global equity allocation 

and seeks, similar to the internally managed UK equity portfolio, to perform 
slightly better than the index whilst taking only a small degree of relative 
risk, i.e. likely deviation from the benchmark return measured by a forecast 
tracking error.  The portfolio will hold a large number of stocks and deviate 
only marginally from the index in terms of countries and company sectors, 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

with out-performance expected to be generated from stock selection.  The 
performance target for this portfolio is to outpe
[...]
ex UK Enhanced Index 

Equity portfolio to meet the out performance target, whilst keeping within 
their risk constraints. 

 
Consultation 
 
 

 

 

 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 61



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 October 2014 

Subject: Pension Fund External Audit ISA 260 Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report brings to the Committee the ISA 260 report to those charged with 
governance of the Pension Fund, submitted by the external auditors for the 
Council, KPMG. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the ISA 260 Report. 
 

 
Background
 
1. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31st 

March 2014 have been completed and were approved by this Committee in 
July.  These have now been independently audited by the Council's external 
auditors, KPMG.  A report to those charged with governance (ISA 260) for the 
Pension Fund has been prepared by KPMG, and was taken to the Audit 
Committee on 22nd September for approval.  It has been brought before the 
Pensions Committee for information. 

 
2. The ISA 260 report is shown as Appendix A.  The key points to note: 
 

• Section Two (page 3) –  
 

� The External Auditor is pleased to report that their audit of the Fund's 
statements did not identify any material misstatements and there are no 
uncorrected misstatements. 
 

� The External Auditor states that the Authority has maintained the high 
standard in the quality of the accounts and supporting working papers. 

 
[...]
 exchange rates 
applied to the valuation of an investment for accuracy and 
consistency.

Agreed and implemented with immediate effect. 

Responsible Officer: Jo Ray (Group Manager)

Due Date: Immediately

P
age 74



© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK public limited partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 
Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 October 2014 

Subject: Performance Measurement Annual Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out the Pension Fund's longer term investment performance, for 
the periods ending 31st March 2014. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee note the report. 
 

 
Background
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Pension Fund uses two suppliers for the measurement of the Fund’s 

performance.  JPMorgan, the Fund’s custodian, calculates the Fund’s 
investment performance and compares it with the returns of the strategic 
asset allocation benchmark (i.e. the return achieved by the mix of assets as 
recommended by the Actuary).  The WM Company compare the Fund’s 
performance against the average Local Authority Pension Fund.  The Fund's 
long term aim is to outperform the strategic benchmark by 1% per annum. 

 
 
2 LONGER TERM PERFORMANCE FOR YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
  
2.1 The short term performance of the Fund and its managers is reported in the 

quarterly Investment Management report.  This report will focus on the 
longer term performance of the Fund overall, compared to its strategic 
benchmark and the pay and 
[...]
orm the Benchmark by 1% per 
annum over rolling three year periods.  Annualised returns over three, five 
and ten year periods are ahead of inflation in pay and prices.  At an absolute 
level, the ten year performance is comfortably ahead of the current actuarial 
assumption for return of around 5% per annum. 

 
5.2 Looking at the individual years, there was a positive contribution from asset 

allocation and a negative contribution from stock selection in the year ended 
March 2014.  In eight of the last ten years, stock selection has detracted 
from performance.     

 
 
Consultation 
 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

Page 81



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

 

 

   
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection 

 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 09 October 2014 

Subject: Asset Allocation  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Committee following the first meeting of the working 
group to discuss asset allocation, following the asset liability study undertaken 
by Hymans Robertson. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee consider and agree the proposals put forward by the asset 
allocation working group. 

 

 
Background
 
1. Following the 2013 Triennial Valuation, the Funds investment consultant, 

Hymans Robertson, was asked to undertake an asset liability study to 
ascertain whether the current strategic benchmark was still fit for purpose to 
allow the Lincolnshire Pension Fund to meet its objective, namely to ensure 
that funds are available to pay pension liabilities over the long term.  The 
initial report was taken to the July meeting of this Committee, and the 
Committee agreed the high level allocation between growth assets and low 
risk assets. 

 
2. It was agreed that a working group should be set up to discuss the 

allocation within those two areas, and to report back to the October meeting 
of this Committee with proposals.  The first meeting was held on Monday 
22nd September and the group consisted of Councillor Jackson, the 
pensions and treasury manager, the investment manager, the independent 
advisor and the Fund's investment consultant. 
 

3. The objective of an Asset Allocation exercise is to identify a portfolio that 
has a high enough return to meet the scheme’s actuarial liabilities in the 
long term, whilst damping down the volatility of the market value of the 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 

 

portfolio in the near term.  Asset allocation is more “art than science”, so 
there will be a range of such possible portfolios.  The desirable outcome is 
one that maximises return for a given volatility, or alternatively minimises 
volatility for a given return.  Peter Jones will be happy to give a visual 
explanation of this to the committee at its meeting, should it so wish. 

 
4. It is worth noting that the outcome of the DCLG's consultation on the use of 

Collective Investment Vehicles (CIV's) and passive management is still 
outstanding.  This was considered in the discussion within the working 
group. 

 
5. The asset allocation is split between the two areas of growth assets and low 

risk assets.  The growth assets are 86.5% of the Fund and include the 
equity, property and alternative investments.  The low risk assets are 13.5% 
of the Fund and are the bond investments.  In addition, the Fund has a 
currency overlay program on an element of the equity allocation.  The 
paragraphs below capture the discussion and proposals across each asset 
area. 

 
6. Equities 

 
Current allocation: 20% UK passive, 20% Global ex UK enhanced passive 
and 20% Global active
[...]
quity mandate. 
 

• Review requirement for currency overlay.  
 
Proposals:  
 

• For the working group to review the use of a currency overlay strategy. 
 

 
Conclusion

Page 85



 

 

 
11. Following discussion, the working group requests that the Committee 

consider the following proposals across the asset classes: 
 

• Equities - For the working group to review the requirements of the active 
equity allocation and consider alternative options.   

  

• Property - For the working group to review the current property 
investments and strategy. 
 

• Property - To consider a higher dedicated allocation to infrastructure to be 
achieved in the longer term and maintaining a 10% allocation to property. 

 

• Bonds - For the working group to review the current split of 50% 
corporates, 30% index linked and 20% overseas governments, with a 
view to moving the overseas allocation to index linked. 

 

• Currency - For the working group to review the use of a currency overlay 
strategy. 

 
 
Consultation 
 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Ray, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 24 July 2014
	4 Independent Advisor's Report
	5 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendices A-D Dec June 14

	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Pension Administration Report
	8 Manager Report - Invesco Asset Management - Global ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio
	9 Pension Fund External Audit ISA 260 Report
	appendix A LPF FINAL ISA 260 Report 2013-14
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2013/14
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three – Pension Fund Audit�Proposed opinion and aud

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 9 OCTOBER 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Added Members: Mr A Antcliff (Employee Representative), Councillor M Leaning 
(District Council Representative) 
 
Officers in attendance:- Stuart Duncombe (Pensions Administrator – Mouchel), Jo 
Ray (Pensions and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investments Manager), 
Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
In attendance: Peter Jones (Independent Financial Advisor) 
  
 
23     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 
24     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor. 
 
Mr A Antcliff requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire 
County Council. 
 
Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund. 
 
Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund. 
 
 
25     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 JULY 2014 
 



2 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2014 
 
Due to an administrative error, the minutes from the meeting of the Pensions 
Committee held on 24 July 2014 could not be ratified by the Committee and would be 
submitted to the Committee at its next meeting on 11 December 2014. 
 
 
 
26     INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent 
Advisor which provided a market commentary on the current state of global 
investment markets. 
 
The UK economy was growing by 3% per annum and was in a cyclical recovery, but 
it would need a boost after the general election in 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
27     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on current issues and 
Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 June 2014. 
 
Councillor N I Jackson updated the Committee following meetings of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum. 
 
It was reported that the transfer of pensions administration from Mouchel to West 
Yorkshire Pensions was going well.  The Collaboration Board had now had the first of 
its meetings which would be held quarterly.  A satellite office for West Yorkshire 
Pensions would be located within the main building of County Offices.  There was still 
a substantial amount of work to do before the transition in April 2015. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Mrs S Rawlins joined the meeting. 
 
Pensions staff previously employed by Mouchel would transfer to West Yorkshire 
Pensions and be able to join their pension scheme which was administrated by 
Bradford City Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
28     INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the 
management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 April to 



3 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

9 OCTOBER 2014 
 

30 June 2014.  The Investment Manager summarised the report for the Committee's 
benefit. 
 
Neptune had previously indicated they would move back into emerging markets, 
which was done in Quarter 2 with a 3.9% performance against a benchmark of 3.8%. 
 
It was confirmed that all figures quoted in the report were net of fees.  The fee 
charged for in-house investment management was 0.02%. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
29     PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
The Committee considered a quarterly report by the pension administrator, Mouchel 
which provided an update on current administration issues.  Stuart Duncombe from 
Mouchel was present. 
 
The performance results for the period June 2014 to August 2014 extracted from the 
Task Management module showed that three services were underperforming slightly, 
but were expecting to rise. 
 
There had been no praise or complaints received during the quarter.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
30     MANAGER REPORT - INVESCO ASSET MANAGEMENT - GLOBAL EX 

UK ENHANCED INDEX EQUITY PORTFOLIO 
 

The Committee was invited to consider a presentation from Invesco Asset Managers 
who maintained the Global ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio.  Michael Fraikin, 
Director Portfolio Management and Hugh Ferrand, Head of Institutional Sales and 
Service, were present. 
 
Within the 9 years that Invesco had been running the Global Equities Mandate for the 
Fund, it had consistently achieved the target set and steadily outperformed.  It was 
currently ahead of the benchmark by 1% and had consistently delivered since 
inception. 
 
As of the date of the meeting, there had been a slight decline in the market, which 
was likely to last around 3-6 months, however this would not impact on how the fund 
was managed. 
 
Following the presentation, questions from the Committee were answered: 



4 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2014 
 
 

• The portfolio's return of 1.6% was 0.6% over the requirements of the mandate.  
Over 12 months, 1% could easily have been achieved with less risk, however 
managers felt the risk taken to achieve the extra return had not been high.  In 
coming years, there may not be an opportunity to take any risk at all; 

• The people working at Invesco were vital to running funds.  They were 
required to make the decisions, even though the number crunching was done 
by computers; 

• There was a risk management function embedded within the team and 
overseen by another risk function within Invesco to ensure funds were 
performing within the specifications of all portfolios; 

• Invesco had agreed 1% risk with the Council.  If it became advantageous to 
take more risk, it would be discussed with the Council, however 1% was a 
comfortable amount at the current time. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the presentation and report be noted. 
 
 
31     PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which brought the ISA 260 report to those 
charged with governance of the Pension Fund, submitted by the external auditors for 
the Council, KPMG. 
 
Following a question, it was noted that the Bloomberg system was used for 
calculating exchange rates. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
32     PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
A report was considered which set out the Pension Fund's longer term investment 
performance, for the period ending 31st March 2014. 
 
At a previous  meeting, the Committee had agreed to continue using the WM Local 
Authority Universe to measure the performance of the fund against other authorities.  
An update of the Fund's performance within the Universe was included in the report. 
 
The long term performance analysis showed good performance overall, with an 
underperformance in only two years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 



5 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

9 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
33     ASSET ALLOCATION 

 
A report was considered that updated the Committee following the first meeting of the 
working group to discuss asset allocation, following the asset liability study 
undertaken by Hymans Robertson. 
 
Peter Jones, the Committee's independent financial advisor gave a short 
presentation on asset allocation.   
 
The working group had been set up to discuss high level allocation between growth 
assets and low risk assets.  Its first meeting had been held on 22 September 2014.  
An invitation to join the working group was extended to the Committee as there was 
currently only one Councillor representative. 
 
The working group had made a number of proposals to the Committee which were 
outlined in the report.  Each proposal was discussed in turn and all were agreed. 
 
It was noted that equities was a priority for the working group as it would have the 
biggest impact.  Property would be time consuming and a few different ideas from 
Hymans Robertson would need to be considered. 
 
Members of the Committee would be notified of the date for the next working group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.35pm. 


